T
h
e
 t
e
s
t
re

Test report No Rev. Issue Date Changes
80211112-00 0 15 May 2024 Initial test report
80211112-00 1 11. June 2024 Change of type designation.
80211112-00 2 16. July 2024
Errors in the table 5.2.5, 5.2.6, 5.4.5 & 5.4.6.
Correct is "Corrected AV level dBµV/m".
The test report with the highest revision number replaces the previous test reports.
3.2 Final assessment
The equipment under test fulfills the EMI requirements cited in clause 1 test standards.
Date of receipt of test sample : acc. to storage records
Testing commenced on  06 May 2024
Testing concluded on : 08 May 2024
Checked by: Tested by:
Klaus Gegenfurtner
Teamleader Radio
 Josef Knab
Radio Team
FCC ID: KR5BCM37WBL
CSA Group Bayern GmbH File No. 80211112-00 Rev_2, page 7 of 36
Ohmstrasse 1-4  94342 STRASSKIRCHEN  GERMANY
Tel.: +49(0)9424-94810  Fax: +49(0)9424-9481440 Rev. No. 6.5, 2021-11-08
CSA Confidential
4  T E S T  E N V I R O N M E N T
4.1 Address of the test laboratory
 CSA Group Bayern GmbH
 Ohmstrasse 1-4
 94342 STRASSKIRCHEN
 GERMANY
4.2 Environmental conditions
During the measurement, the environmental conditions were within the listed ranges:
Temperature: 15 - 35 ° C
Humidity: 30 - 60 %
Atmospheric pressure: 86 - 106 kPa
4.3 Statement of the measurement uncertainty
The data and results referenced in this document are true and accurate. It is noted that the expanded measurement
uncertainty corresponds to the measurement results from the standard measurement uncertainty multiplied by the
coverage factor k = 2. The true value is located in the corresponding interval with a probability of 95 %. The
measurement uncertainty was calculated for all measurements listed in this test report on basis of the ETSI
Technical Report TR 100 028 Electromagnetic compatibility and Radio spectrum Matters (ERM); Uncertainties in
the measurement of mobile radio equipment characteristics; Part 1 and Part 2. The results are documented in the
quality system acc. to DIN EN ISO/IEC 17025. Furthermore, component and process variability of devices similar
to that tested may result in additional deviation. The manufacturer has the sole responsibility of continued
compliance of the device.
Measurement Type Range Confidence Level Calculated Uncertainty
AC power line conducted emissions 0.15 MHz to 30 MHz 95% ± 3.29 dB
EBW and OBW 2400 MHz to 30000 MHz 95% ± 2.5  x 10
-7
Output power ERP, radiated 1000 MHz to 7000 MHz 95% ± 2.71 dB
Field strength of the fundamental 1000 MHz to 7000 MHz 95% ± 2.71 dB
Power spectral density 2400 MHz to 3000 MHz 95% ± 0.62 dB
Spurious Emissions, conducted 9 kHz to 10000 MHz 95% ± 2.15 dB
Spurious Emissions, conducted 10000 MHz to 40000 MHz 95% ± 3.47 dB
Spurious Emissions, radiated 9 kHz to 30 MHz 95% ± 3.53 dB
Spurious Emissions, radiated 30 MHz to 1000 MHz 95% ± 4.44 dB
Spurious Emissions, radiated 1000 MHz to 30000 MHz 95% ± 2.34 dB
Spurious Emissions, radiated 30000 MHz to 40000 MHz 95% ± 5.13 dB
FCC ID: KR5BCM37WBL
CSA Group Bayern GmbH File No. 80211112-00 Rev_2, page 8 of 36
Ohmstrasse 1-4  94342 STRASSKIRCHEN  GERMANY
Tel.: +49(0)9424-94810  Fax: +49(0)9424-9481440 Rev. No. 6.5, 2021-11-08